## IMPORTANT AND URGENT! UPDATE OF THE PPK REGULATIONS





Dear Sir or Madame,

please be informed that PKO TFI has updated:

- o the Regulations for the use of the iPPK Application, available here
- the Regulations for the use of the Chat service, available on the website <u>here</u>

The revised regulations will take effect tomorrow, i.e., 15/09/2023.

The changes made relate to blocking the ability to log into the iPPK Application from the Internet Explorer browser. The decision is based on the fact that the Internet Explorer browser is no longer supported by the manufacturer, Microsoft, and is not being updated. This affects the functional performance of this browser, speed of operation and security issues.

As a result, and most importantly for security reasons, **the iPPK Application also no longer supports this browser**. This means that you will no longer be able to log into the iPPK Application from the Internet Explorer browser.

We kindly ask you to use other browsers such as Google Chrome, Mozilla Firefox or Microsoft Edge when logging into the iPPK Application.

The information material is attached in the content of this email, in the form of active links. In order to activate the links, click on the words highlighted in the text.

Yours faithfully, PKO TFI Team

Legal note

This is information massage. Before taking final investment decisions, please read the information prospectus of the fund and the key information document (KID). The data provided herein does not constitute an offer in the meaning of Article 66 of the Polish Civil Code Act of 23 April 1964 nor an investment consulting service or recommendations relating to financial instruments or their issuers in the meaning of the Act on Trading in Financial Instruments of 29 July 2005, nor is it a form of tax

## Information material

consulting services, legal assistance or insurance distribution.

Copyright arising from this material is vested in PKO TFI. No part of this document may be copied or circulated without the consent of PKO TFI. This material may not be recreated or stored in any retrieval system: electronic, magnetic, optical or other which does not adequately protect its content from unauthorised access. The use of this document by unauthorised persons or persons acting in breach of the above principles without the consent of PKO TFI, expressed in writing, may give rise to relevant claims.

PKO TFI S.A. (PKO TFI) is acting on the basis of an authorisation from the Polish Financial Supervision Authority. The Company is registered in the Register of Entrepreneurs kept by the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw, 12th Commercial Division of the National Court Register under number 0000019384. Share capital of PLN 18,460,400. Tax ID No (NIP): 526-17-88-449.

The administrator of your personal data contained in the contact form is PKO TFI with headquarters in Warsaw, ul. Świętokrzyska 36, 00-116 Warsaw, phone: +48 22 581 23 32, biuro@pkotfi.pl. If you have not ordered this message or want to revoke your consent, please contact the Data Protection Officer at iod@pkotfi.pl or telephone number +48 22 358 56 00 (connection cost according to the operator's tariff). The full text of the information clause can be found here.

Any additional information will be provided upon individual request.